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MISSION STATEMENT

Sterling Assurance 

TO BE A WORLD CLASS PROVIDER OF

INSURANCE AND OTHER FINANCIAL SERVICES

THROUGH INNOVATIVE IDEAS USING HIGHLY

MOTIVATED WORKFORCE AND MODERN

TECHNOLOGY TO DELIVER SUPERIOR RETURNS

TO STAKEHOLDERS.

Core Values 

Teamwork

Reliability

Integrity

Responsibility 
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CORPORATE INFORMATION

PROF. T.A.J. OGUNBIYI CHAIRMAN

MR. F. K. LAWAL MANAGING DIRECTOR/CEO

MR. A. A. AKINGBADE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MR. P. O. AWOJIDE  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MRS. A. FATADE

MRS. B. SUBAIR

NIGERIAN  NOMINEES LIMITED
NEW AFRICA HOUSE (12TH FLOOR)
31, MARINA,
LAGOS, NIGERIA

284, IKORODU ROAD,
LAGOS, NIGERIA.

(a) S/W 1407, (OPP. HONEY PETROL STATION), RING          
ROAD, IBADAN.

(b) PLOT 24/25, HERBERT MACAULEY WAY, WUSE, ABUJA.
(C) 2, IKWERE ROAD, PORT HARCOURT.
(d) 229, JAKPA ROAD, EFUNRUN WARRI.
(e) 28, MCC ROAD, CALABAR.
(f) 37, NIGER STREET, KANO.
(g) 6, AHMADU BELLO WAY, KADUNA.
(h) 11, IYIN  ROAD, BESIDE CAPTAIN COOK, FAJUYI, ADO-EKITI.
(i) 34/36, UNITY ROAD, OPP. GT BANK, ILORIN, KWARA STATE.
(j) 31, MARINA, LAGOS. 

ACCESS BANK PLC
FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK PLC
FIRST BANK OF NIGERIA PLC

AJIBADE DUROJAIYE & CO
(CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS)
27,  AJAYI AINA STREET, IFAKO, GBAGADA
LAGOS, NIGERIA.
FRC/ICAN/2013/00000005422

HR NIGERIA LIMITED
FRC/NAS/00000000738

NDUBUISI MORDI & ASSOCIATES
FRC/2013/NIESV/00000004196

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARIES:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

BRANCHES:   

PRINCIPAL BANKERS:

AUDITORS:

ACTUARIES

ESTATE VALUER
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2015 2014  Percentage 
N000 N000   Increase / 

 (Decrease) 

UNDERWRITING RESULT  944,838  626,282  50.86 

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION  130,359  (123,012)  205.97

TAXATION  (34,343)  (42,422)  (19.04)

PROFIT/(LOSS)AFTER TAXATION  96,016  (165,434)  158.04

TRANSFER TO INSURANCE FUND  74,661  55,556  34.39 

TRANSFER TO CONTINGENCY RESERVES  74,418  78,813  (5.58)

RETAINED EARNINGS  (1,782,148)  (1,803,745)  1.20

PAID - UP SHARE CAPITAL  4,050,351  4,034,857  0.38 

NET ASSETS  3,125,558  3,100,465  0.81 

 Per share data (kobo) 

 Earnings  1.19  (2.05)

 Net Assets  38.58  38.42 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Sterling Assurance 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 17th Annual General Meeting of 

Sterling Assurance Nigeria Limited will be held at The Board Room 2, Muson Centre, 8/9 

Marina, Onikan, Lagos on Thursday, 14th July, 2016 at 1pm to transact the following 

business:-

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. Lay before the meeting the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended

31st December, 2015 with the reports of the Directors thereon.

2. Approve  the Directors’ emoluments

3. Ratification of Director’s Appointment 

4. Authorise  the Directors to fix the remuneration of the Auditors.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

NIGERIAN NOMINESS LIMITED

SECRETARIES 

nd 
Dated: 22 June, 2016

Lagos.

NOTES

A member entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint to proxy to attend and vote instead of 

him. A proxy need no be a member of the Company.

To be valid for the purpose of the meeting, the enclosed Proxy Form must be completed, duly 

executed and deposited at the office of the Company Secretaries, Nigerian Nominees Limited, 

New Africa House (12th Floor), 31 Marina, P.O. Box 1443, Lagos not less than 48hours prior to 

the time of the meeting.
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THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Sterling Assurance 

Prof. Theo A. J. Ogunbiyi
Chairman

Mrs. A. Fatade
Director

Mrs. B. Subair
Director

P. O. Awojide
Executive Director

F. K. Lawal
Managing Director

A. A. Akingbade
Executive Director
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Sterling Assurance 

Prof. Theo A. J. Ogunbiyi
Chairman

     e had expected that the year 2015 would herald a positive turnaround in the fortunes of the 
company. Unfortunately this did not materialise partly due to the difficult environment in which our 
Company operated in that year as a result of the uncertainty preceding the General Elections and other 
difficult industry challenges.  Our strategy for recovery will be outlined later in this address.

The global economy had a subdued performance in 2015 with divergent outcomes in different 
economic blocks.  Tumbling energy and commodity prices reduced growth in emerging markets like 
Russia and Brazil and OPEC countries like Nigeria, Venezuela among others.  Some emerging 
markets like India and Vietnam benefitted from the crash of commodity prices. Overall the world 
economy grew in 2015 by 3.1% against the 3.5% projected for the year.

The strain on the fiscal position of Nigeria continued in 2015 with further slide in crude oil prices.  
The period leading to the general elections was characterised by marked uncertainty which gave way 
to palpable optimism following the successful elections and transition to a new government, which 
has made combating corruption in high places the major plank of its economic recovery programme. 
The Government also outlined an agenda for diversification of the economy with agriculture, mining 
and services as priority.  The security situation in Nigeria has improved with restoration of relative 
calm in the North-East, but there is fresh concern about security in the Niger Delta following the 
resumption of sabotage missions against strategic installations by the region's militants. It is hoped 
that Government will expeditiously address the security situation in that area.

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT

W
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Sterling Assurance 

CONT’D

The Nigerian insurance industry continues to adjust to the no-premium-no-cover policy introduced by 
NAICOM while challenges of unhealthy competition persist.  The regulator is finalizing arrangements 
for the adoption of Risk-Based supervision which it hopes to launch in due course.  

All these will continue to impact on the fortunes of insurance companies.

As stated earlier, our overall results for 2015 fell below our projections.Gross premium income fell by 
5.70% from N2.63 billion in 2014 to N2.48 billion in 2015.Profit before taxation increased from a loss 
of N123.01 million in 2014 to a profit of N130.36 million in 2015, a 206% increase while profit after tax 
increased by 158% from a loss of N165.43 million to a profit of N96.02 million over the same period. 
Shareholders' Funds increased marginally from N3.10 billion in 2014 to N3.13 billion in the current 
year while retained earnings deficit reduced by 2% from N1.80 billion to N1.78 billion over the same 
period.The company continues to maintain a high level of liquidity, meeting all obligations as they fall 
due and also continue to record a positive solvency margin.

In order to satisfy NAICOM's requirement for a minimum of seven Directors for insurance companies, 
our Board has appointed Dr. Solomon Adegboyega Alao, as a Director of the company, subject to 
NAICOM's  approval, His appointment will be submitted for Shareholders' ratification after 
NAICOM's approval.

Dr.Alao is an Associate of the Chartered Insurance Institute of London and a Fellow of the Chartered 
Insurance Institute of Nigeria.  He brings to the Board decades of experience in Insurance, risk 
management and retirement operations. Dr Alao's appointment will come for ratification at this Annual 
General Meeting.

It is obvious that apart from macro-economic and industry challenges, your Board has tried to identify 
the internal factors hampering the growth in the company.  As a result, a number of steps have been 
taken to reinvent our marketing strategies.  One of the key factors limiting premium income growth is 
the low capital base of the company which is below the minimum set by major clients for participation in 
large risks. It is accordingly apparent that an increase in Share Capital is necessary. The Board has 
therefore initiated discussions that will lead to the injection of substantial new capital into the company 
on which shareholders will be informed soon.

I assure all Shareholders that their interests will be adequately protected in the process.  The Board and 
Management of your company are fully committed to the growth of this company and are quite 
optimistic that these difficult times will soon be a part of history.

I take this opportunity to put on record my gratitude to our numerous clients, brokers, bankers, 
professional advisers, our consultants, regulatory authorities, our entire management and staff and, my 
Board colleagues for their efforts, guidance and co-operation.

OPERATING RESULTS

BOARD CHANGES

FUTURE PROSPECTS
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Sterling Assurance 

CONT’D

I thank all stakeholders for their forbearance and understanding, and I assure them that we shall continue to 
strive for a better future for Sterling Assurance Nigeria Limited.

Thank you all.

THPROF. THEO. A.J. OGUNBIYI THURSDAY, 14  JULY, 2016
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DIRECTORS’ REPORTS 

Sterling Assurance 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015

1. REPORT

2. RESULT

3. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

4. DIRECTORS

5. STAFF

The Directors forward to the members herewith the audited accounts for the year  
ended 31st December, 2015.

   2015    2014
   N000    N000

Underwriting Result  944,838   626,282 
Investment & Other Income  212,843   176,895 
Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax  130,359  (123,012)
Profit/ (Loss)  After Tax  96,016  (165,434)

The Company's principal activity is the provision of General Insurance Underwriting   
Services.

The Directors during the year and their respective Shareholdings are:-

     2015 2014
Units (000)        Units (000)

The number of staff presently in empolyment is: 2015    2014    

MANAGEMENT  10  10 

NON-MANAGEMENT  109  103 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

LAGOS, NIGERIA. NIGERIAN NOMINEES LIMITED
MARCH 10, 2016.     S E C R E T A R I E S

Prof. T.A.J. OGUNBIYI (Chairman)  56,625  37,683

Mr. F. K. LAWAL (Managing)  50,000  50,000 

Mr. A. A. AKINGBADE  -    -   

Mr. P.O. AWOJIDE  -     -   

Mrs. A. FATADE  -    -  

Mrs. B. SUBAIR  -    -   
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AUDITORS REPORTS 

Sterling Assurance 11
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